CHAPTER 132 - S.F.No. 1458

An act relating to traffic regulations; removing certain restrictions on special permits to move manufactured homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 169.86, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 169.86, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT. The commissioner, with respect to highways under his jurisdiction, and local authorities, with respect to highways under their jurisdiction, may, in their discretion, upon application in writing and good cause being shown therefor, issue a special permit, in writing, authorizing the applicant to move a vehicle or combination of vehicles of a size or weight of vehicle or load exceeding the maximum specified in this chapter, or otherwise not in conformity with the provisions of this chapter, upon any highway under the jurisdiction of the party granting such permit and for the maintenance of which such party is responsible. Such permits relating to over-width, over-length manufactured homes shall not be issued to persons other than manufactured home dealers for movement of new units owned by the manufactured home dealer, without such person first presenting a statement from the county auditor and treasurer where the unit is presently located, stating all personal and real property taxes have been paid. This statement must be dated within 30 days of the contemplated move. The statement from the county auditor and treasurer where the unit is presently located, stating all personal and real property taxes have been paid, may be made by telephone. If the statement is obtained by telephone, the permit shall contain the date and time of the telephone call and the names of the persons in the auditor's office and treasurer's office who verified that all personal and real property taxes had been paid-

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 133 — S.F.No. 1485

An act relating to the city of South St. Paul; authorizing the expenditure of certain tax increments to pay costs of a combined storm-sanitary sewer separation project.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SOUTH ST. PAUL.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

The council of the city of South St. Paul in Dakota county may by resolution authorize the expenditure of ad valorem tax increments derived and to be derived by the city from its Concord Street redevelopment project to pay costs incurred and to be incurred by the city with respect to the separation of its combined storm-sanitary sewer system, either within or outside the redevelopment project, or both. No ad valorem tax increments received by the city in any year shall be expended for this purpose until the city has set aside an amount of the tax increments necessary to pay all principal and interest coming due in that year on bonds of the city to which they have been pledged in the sinking fund established for the payment of the bonds.

Sec. 2. 'EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 134 — H.F.No. 97

An act relating to liquor; authorizing farm winery licensees to sell cheese and cheese spreads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.435, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.435, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. A license shall authorize the sale on the farm winery premises of table or sparkling wines produced by that farm winery at on-sale or off-sale in retail or wholesale lots, in total quantities not in excess of 50,000 gallons in any calendar year, cheese and cheese spreads, glassware, wine literature and accessories, and the dispensing of free samples of the wines offered for sale. Sales at on-sale and off-sale may be made on Sundays between 12 o'clock noon and 12 o'clock midnight. Labels for each type or brand produced shall be registered with the commissioner, without fee, prior to the sale thereof.

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 135 — H.F.No. 143

An act relating to utilities; providing that gas and electric utilities may not seek compensation from landlords for delinquent bills incurred through a service agreement solely with the tenant; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325E.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.